## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

## OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Silverleaf Resorts, Inc., and Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri, LLC, for Authority for Silverleaf Resorts, Inc., to Sell Certain Assets to Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri, LLC, and, in Connection Therewith, Certain Other Related Transactions.

Case No. WO-2005-0206 consolidated with SO-2005-0207

## ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AND CLOSING CASE

Issue Date: August 18, 2005

Effective Date: August 28, 2005

On August 4, 2005, the Missouri Public Service Commission issued an order approving the sale of Silverleaf Resorts, Inc.'s assets to Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri, LLC. In order to know when to cancel the certificates of convenience and necessity of Silverleaf, the Commission directed Algonquin to file a notice upon completion of the sale. On August 15, Algonquin filed its notice informing the Commission that the transaction was completed on August 14.

The Commission takes official notice of its records, which show that Silverleaf was granted certificates of convenience and necessity for both water and sewer on April 25, 1998, in Case No. WA-98-129. Because Silverleaf has sold its assets to Algonquin and will no longer provide water and sewer service in Missouri, the Commission will cancel the company's certificates. Because there remains no further action by the Commission in this matter, the Commission will close this case.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the certificate of convenience and necessity to provide water service granted to Silverleaf Resorts, Inc., on April 25, 1998, in Case No. WA-98-129 is canceled.

2. That the certificate of convenience and necessity to provide sewer service granted to Silverleaf Resorts, Inc., on April 25, 1998, in Case No. WA-98-129 is canceled.

- 3. That this order shall become effective on August 28, 2005.
- 4. That this case may be closed on August 29, 2005.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Kennard L. Jones, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 18th day of August, 2005.